



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILLIAM ALLEN,)
)
Plaintiff Below-Appellant,)
v.)
)
EL PASO PIPELINE GP COMPANY,) No. 399, 2014
L.L.C., RONALD L. KUEHN, JR.,)
JAMES C. YARDLEY, JOHN R. SULT,) COURT BELOW:
DOUGLAS L. FOSHEE, D. MARK) COURT OF CHANCERY OF
LELAND, ARTHUR C. REICHSTETTER,) THE STATE OF DELAWARE
WILLIAM A. SMITH, and EL PASO) C.A. No. 7520-VCL
PIPELINE PARTNERS, L.P.,)
)
Defendants Below-Appellees,)
and)
)
EL PASO PIPELINE PARTNERS, L.P.,)
)
Nominal Defendant)
Below-Appellee.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (No. 2437)
Brian C. Ralston (No. 3770)
Berton W. Ashman, Jr. (No. 4681)
Samuel L. Closic (No. 5468)
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellees,
Ronald L. Kuehn, Jr., James C. Yardley, John
R. Sult, Douglass L. Foshee, D. Mark Leland,
Arthur C. Reichstetter, William A. Smith, and
El Paso Pipeline GP Company, L.L.C.*

Dated: October 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The Role Of IDRs In Achieving A Primary Purpose Of An MLP	5
C. The LPA Eliminates Fiduciary Duties And Establishes A Purely Contractual Standard Of Conduct.....	6
D. The Conflicts Committee Evaluates The Challenged Transaction	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT THE LPA ESTABLISHES A SUBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH STANDARD REQUIRING THE COMMITTEE TO DETERMINE WHETHER A CONFLICT TRANSACTION IS “IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE PARTNERSHIP”	13
A. Question Presented	13
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits of Argument	13
1. The Court of Chancery Properly Interpreted the LPA’s Express Contractual Standard for Special Approval	13
2. Contrary To Plaintiff’s Characterizations, Neither The Committee Members’ Testimony Nor EPB’s Public Statements Alter The Contractual Good Faith Standard	17

II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT ANY GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT THE COMMITTEE PROVIDED SPECIAL APPROVAL IN GOOD FAITH	21
A.	Question Presented	21
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	21
C.	Merits of the Argument	21
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE IMPLIED COVENANT DID NOT IMPOSE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS ON THE SPECIAL APPROVAL PROCESS.....	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Scope and Standard of Review.....	28
C.	Merits of Argument	28
1.	The LPA Expressly Establishes The Standard Of Conduct Applicable To Resolve Conflicts Between The General Partner And Limited Partners And, Thus, There Are No Gaps To Be Filled In The LPA	28
2.	The Court of Chancery’s Holding Is Not In Conflict With <i>Gerber</i>	31
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR AIDING AND ABETTING.....	34
A.	Question Presented	34
B.	Scope and Standard of Review.....	34
C.	Merits of Argument	34
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	passim
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012)	28
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4599654 (Del. Ch.)	23
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 1997 WL 666970 (Del. Ch.)	19, 25, 30
<i>Dabaldo v. URS Energy & Constr.</i> , 85 A.3d 73 (Del. 2014)	13
<i>Gelfman v. Weeden Investors, L.P.</i> , 792 A.2d 977 (Del. Ch. 2001)	14
<i>Gerber v. Enterprise Products Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	passim
<i>Gerber v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 209658 (Del. Ch.)	34
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	34
<i>Gotham Ptnrs., L.P., v. Hallwood Realty Ptnrs., L.P.</i> , 2000 WL 1476663 (Del. Ch.)	20
<i>In re K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P. Unitholders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1142351 (Del. Ch.)	14
<i>Lonergan v. EPE Hldgs., LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010)	6

<i>Mickman v. Am. Int’l Processing, L.L.C.</i> , 2009 WL 2244608 (Del. Ch.)	30
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	29-30, 32-33
<i>Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)	18
<i>Sonet v. Timber Co., L.P.</i> , 722 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 1998)	17, 19
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 2012 WL 707238 (Del. Ch.)	34
STATUTES	
6 DEL. C. § 17-1101(d)	6-7
60 Bus. Law. 471, 476-79 (2005)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
SUPR. CT. R. 8.....	18
John Goodgame, <i>Master Limited Partnership Governance</i> , 60 Bus. Law. 471 (2005)	6
